
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-3286

ANSWERED ON -29/03/2023


SHARING OF USER FEE TOLL WITH STATES


3286. DR. JOHN BRITAS:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) total amount of user fee toll collected by Government from roads and bridges during last five years;


(b) year-wise and State-wise details thereof;


(c) whether Government agree to share the revenue generated from tolls with those State Governments which have shared the cost of road development by way of providing funds for land acquisition, etc.; and


(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a)&(b) The details of the user fee collection on National Highways year-wise and state-wise is enclosed at Annexure-I.


(c)&(d) Presently, Fee is being collected at fee plazas on National Highways as per National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008, and its amendments thereafter.


As per the provisions of the said rules, in case of public funded projects, the fee collected under the provisions of these rules by every executing authority shall be remitted to the Central Government. In case of private investment projects, the fee collected under the provision of these rules shall be appropriated by the concessionaire in accordance with the provisions of and for the performance of its obligations under the concession agreement entered into by such concessionaire.


Annexure-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART TO (a)&(b) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3286 ANSWERED ON 29TH MARCH, 2023 ASKED BY

DR. JOHN BRITTAS REGARDING SHARING OF USER FEE TOLL WITH STATES.


Year-wise / State-Wise user fee collection for last Five years


Name of the State
Toll Collection (Figures

In Crs.)

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

Andhra Pradesh 1468.87 1754.18 1830.84 1979.08 2434.42

Bihar 770.82 1893.94 2129.65 2005.01 2094.95

Chhattisgarh 230.77 256.58 294.88 384.46 481.89

Gujarat 2512.43 2745.42 2983.91 2720.81 3642.40

Haryana 1091.54 1489.23 1575.63 1146.58 1093.90

Himachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 1.84 5.80 37.11

Jammu and Kashmir 73.75 83.65 130.07 108.75 194.81

Jharkhand 243.17 272.13 289.18 304.69 422.19

Karnataka 1741.22 1905.59 1881.99 1866.39 2351.26

Kerala 118.52 180.36 201.26 180.59 215.66

Maharashtra 2080.05 2330.28 2583.54 2590.85 3386.21

Madhya Pradesh 877.24 1221.96 1603.56 2178.16 2472.88

North East 47.63 56.95 86.41 257.57 387.95

Odisha 467.31 559.73 583.92 619.14 685.64

Punjab 526.86 625.73 690.06 282.15 293.47

Rajasthan 2797.59 3241.76 3453.57 3327.51 3933

Tamil Nadu 2373.67 2509.7 2610.42 2332.78 2695.78

Telangana 829.35 917.83 981.54 1052.46 1380.04

Uttar Pradesh 2134.54 2658.04 2960.51         3491.38 4183.74

Uttarakhand 19.07 33.23 38.30           102.08 324.23

West Bengal 1347.22 1442.09 1570.84          1744.89 2031.03


Total


21751.62


26178.38


     28481.92


  28681.13


34742.56

*****

